10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SENATE AMENDMENTS

2" Printing

By: Wilson, Shaheen, Tinderholt, Howard, H.B. No. 42
VanDeaver, et al.
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT
relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional
appropriation to certain agencies and institutions of higher
education and to the permissible uses of that money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTION 1. (a) This section takes effect only if the
constitutional amendment proposed by the 89th Legislature, Regular
Session, 2025, providing for the creation of funds to support the
capital needs of educational programs offered by the Texas State
Technical College System is approved by the voters.

(b) Section 62.021, Education Code, is amended by amending
Subsection (a) and adding Subsections (a-1l) and (a-2) to read as
follows:

(a) In each state fiscal year beginning with the state
fiscal year ending August 31, 2027 [262%], an eligible institution
is entitled to receive an amount allocated in accordance with this
section from the funds appropriated for that year by Section 17(a),
Article VII, Texas Constitution. The comptroller shall distribute
funds allocated under this subsection only on presentation of a
claim and issuance of a warrant in accordance with Section 403.071,
Government Code. An eligible institution may not present a claim
to be paid from any funds allocated under this subsection before the
delivery of goods or services described in Section 17, Article VII,

Texas Constitution, except for the payment of principal or interest

[P.1]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42
on bonds or notes or for a payment for a book or other published
library material as authorized by Section 2155.386, Government
Code. The allocation of funds under this subsection is made in
accordance with an equitable formula consisting of the following
elements: space deficit, facilities condition, and institutional

complexity[—and—a—separate—allocation—foxr—+the—Texas—State

vstem]. The annual amounts allocated by the

formula are as follows:
(1) to the following component institutions of the
University of North Texas System:

(A) $103,401,605 [$38+473+,304] to the University

of North Texas and its branch campus the University of North Texas

at Frisco, allocated as determined by the board of regents of the

system;
(B) $33,295,551 [$355584+83%#] to the University

of North Texas Health Science Center at Fort Worth; and

(C) $10,176,145 [$34+455+644] to the University

of North Texas at Dallas;
(2) to the following component institutions of the

Texas State University System:

(A) $32,210,235 [$13,5375,649] to Lamar
University;
(B) S$11,501,946 [$2630,158] to the Lamar

Institute of Technology;

(C) S$7,645,173 [$1533,301] to Lamar State

College--Orange;
(D) $9,856,421 [$2+283+992] to Lamar State

[P.2]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42
College--Port Arthur;

(E) S$36,218,217 [$38+7875013] to Sam Houston

State University;

(F) $10,819,040 to Sam Houston State University

College of Osteopathic Medicine;
(G) $91,594,285 [$38,741,061] to Texas State

University;

(H) S$6,284,289 [{6)0—Ss2,2165,640] to ©Sul Ross

State University; and

(I) $3,407,790 [H)—s487,157] to Sul Ross State

University-Rio Grande College;

(3) $19,354,930 [$12072,906] to Texas Southern

University;
(4) to the following component institutions of the
Texas Tech University System:

(A) S$131,225,583 [$51,379,461] to Texas Tech

University;

(B) $44,977,109 [$223685+642] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center and its branch campuses Texas

Tech University Health Sciences Center at Abilene and Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center at Dallas, allocated as

determined by the board of regents of the system;

(C) $15,582,526 [$65+997,943] to Angelo State

University;

(D) $17,155,8061 [$5-F25243] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center--E1 Paso; and

(E) $10,352,117 [$550825-034] to Midwestern State

[P.3]



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42
University;

(5) $30,0610,326 [$145,993 ,220] to the component

institutions of the Texas Woman's University System, allocated as
determined by the board of regents of the system;

(6) to the following component institutions of the
University of Houston System:

(A) $112,236,829 [$565+458+685] to the University

of Houston;

(B) $8,397,495 [$34+6495703] to the University of

Houston—--Victoria;

(C) $14,968,216 [$44959,137] to the University

of Houston—--Clear Lake; [anré]

(D) $21,881,515 [$3153555034] to the University

of Houston--Downtown; and

(E) $7,947,133 to the University of Houston

College of Medicine; and

(7) to the following component institutions of The
Texas A&M University System:

(A) $25,075,189 [$3+E825+339] to Texas A&M

University--Corpus Christi;

(B) $17,666,749 [$F4687+534] to Texas A&M

International University;

(C) $15,563,520 [$9325+367] to Texas A&M

University--Kingsville;

(D) $17,341,425 [$7+671155] to West Texas A&M

University;

(E) $19,768,680 [$11,459,464] to East Texas A&M

[P.4]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

University [Baiversity==Commexrece]; and

(F) $6,335,816 [$2+12+129] to Texas A&M

University--Texarkana[4+—=ané

[( ) ) axacoc S+ o+ A cchnical CAallocoga—-—NWacon

7 T—C2Xcro—otott© == T coT g AR~ -
[(E‘\ axayco S+ o+ o cchnt~o1 Collogn——T~FA+v+ Rond.
7 TC2Xcto— oot T == T Ccc—= g ot —o ooy
[('E‘\ axyaco S+ o+ cachni~a1 Collacoga—=NA~or+
\ur T2t otTtT == T coT —5 Tttt

(a=1) In the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2026, an

eligible institution is entitled to receive an amount allocated in

accordance with this section from the funds appropriated for that

year by Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas Constitution. The

comptroller shall distribute funds allocated under this subsection

only on presentation of a claim and issuance of a warrant in

accordance with Section 403.071, Government Code. An eligible

institution may not present a claim to be paid from any funds

allocated under this subsection before the delivery of goods or

services described in Section 17, Article VII, Texas Constitution,

except for the payment of principal or interest on bonds or notes or

for a payment for a book or other published library material as

authorized by Section 2155.386, Government Code. The allocation

[P.5]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

of funds wunder this subsection 1is made in accordance with an

equitable formula consisting of the following elements: space

deficit, facilities condition, institutional complexity, and a

separate allocation for the Texas State Technical College

System. The annual amounts allocated by the formula are as

follows:

(1) to the following component institutions of the

University of North Texas System:

(A) $101,017,531 to the University of North Texas

and its branch campus the University of North Texas at Frisco,

allocated as determined by the board of regents of the system;

(B) $32,573,987 to the University of North Texas

Health Science Center at Fort Worth; and

(C) $9,987,632 to the University of North Texas

at Dallas;

(2) to the following component institutions of the

Texas State University System:

(A) $31,475,992 to Lamar University;

(B) $11,281,002 to the Lamar Institute of

Technology;

(C) $7,515,016 to Lamar State College--Orange;

(D) $9,675,280 to Lamar State College--Port

Arthur;

(E) $35,383,153 to Sam Houston State University;

(F) $10,615,704 to Sam Houston State University

College of Osteopathic Medicine;

(G) $89,482,446 to Texas State University;

[P.6]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

(H) $6,185,508 to Sul Ross State University; and

(I) $3,375,332 to Sul Ross State University-Rio

Grande College;

(3) $18,943,400 to Texas Southern University;

(4) to the following component institutions of the

Texas Tech University System:

(A) $128,199,988 to Texas Tech University;

(B) $43,986,210 to Texas Tech University Health

Sciences Center and its branch campuses Texas Tech University

Health Sciences Center at Abilene and Texas Tech University Health

Sciences Center at Dallas, allocated as determined by the board of

regents of the system;

(C) $15,250,267 to Angelo State University;

(D) $16,806,421 to Texas Tech University Health

Sciences Center—--E1 Paso; and

(E) $10,159,546 to Midwestern State University;

(5) $29,920,254 to the component institutions of the

Texas Woman's University System, allocated as determined by the

board of regents of the system;

(6) to the following component institutions of the

University of Houston System:

(A) $109,0649,047 to the University of Houston;

(B) $8,249,991 to the University of

Houston—--Victoria;

(C) $14,659,572 to the University of

Houston—--Clear Lake;

(D) $21,396,280 to the University of

[P.7]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

Houston—--Downtown; and

(E) $7,810,013 to the University of Houston

College of Medicine;

(7) to the following component institutions of The

Texas A&M University System:

(A) $24,523,894 to Texas A&M University--Corpus

Christi;

(B) $17,294,100 to Texas A&M International

University;

(C) $15,245,069 to Texas AsM

University—--Kingsville;

(D) $16,975,295 to West Texas A&M University;

(E) $19,335,200 to East Texas A&M University; and

(F) S$6,235,848 to Texas A&M

University--Texarkana; and

(8) $19,642,738 to the Texas State Technical College

System Administration and the following component campuses, but not

its extension centers or programs:

(A) Texas State Technical College-Harlingen;

(B) Texas State Technical College--Marshall;

(C) Texas State Technical College--West Texas;

(D) Texas State Technical College--Waco;

(E) Texas State Technical College--Fort Bend

County;
(F) Texas State Technical College--North Texas;
and
(G) Texas State Technical College—--East
8

[P.8]



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

Williamson County.

(a=2) Subsection (a-1) and this subsection expire September

1, 2027.

SECTION 2. (a) This section takes effect only if the
constitutional amendment proposed by the 89th Legislature, Regular
Session, 2025, providing for the creation of funds to support the
capital needs of educational programs offered by the Texas State
Technical College System is not approved by the voters.

(b) Section 62.021(a), Education Code, is amended to read as
follows:

(a) In each state fiscal year beginning with the state
fiscal year ending August 31, 2026 [262%], an eligible institution
is entitled to receive an amount allocated in accordance with this
section from the funds appropriated for that year by Section 17(a),
Article VII, Texas Constitution. The comptroller shall distribute
funds allocated under this subsection only on presentation of a
claim and issuance of a warrant in accordance with Section 403.071,
Government Code. An eligible institution may not present a claim
to be paid from any funds allocated under this subsection before the
delivery of goods or services described in Section 17, Article VII,
Texas Constitution, except for the payment of principal or interest
on bonds or notes or for a payment for a book or other published
library material as authorized by Section 2155.386, Government
Code. The allocation of funds under this subsection is made in
accordance with an equitable formula consisting of the following
elements: space deficit, facilities condition, institutional

complexity, and a separate allocation for the Texas State Technical

[P.9]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

College System. The annual amounts allocated by the formula are as
follows:

(1) to the following component institutions of the

University of North Texas System:

(A) $101,017,531 [$38+473+,304] to the University

of North Texas and its branch campus the University of North Texas

at Frisco, allocated as determined by the board of regents of the

system;
(B) $32,573,987 [$3+55584+83%#] to the University

of North Texas Health Science Center at Fort Worth; and

(C) $9,987,632 [$35455+644] to the University of

North Texas at Dallas;
(2) to the following component institutions of the

Texas State University System:

(A) $31,475,992 [$335537+649] to Lamar

University;

(B) $11,281,002 [$2-630,158] to the Lamar

Institute of Technology;

(c) s$7,515,016 [$1,533,301] to Lamar State

College--Orange;
(D) $9,675,280 [$257283+,992] to Lamar State

College--Port Arthur;

(E) $35,383,153 [$185,7875013] to Sam Houston

State University;

(F) $10,615,704 to Sam Houston State University

College of Osteopathic Medicine;

(G) $89,482,440 [$38+741,061] to Texas State

10

[P.10]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42
University;

(H) S$6,185,508 [{&6)—s2216+640] to Sul Ross State

University; and

(I) $3,375,332 [H)—s487157] to Sul Ross State

University-Rio Grande College;

(3) $18,943,400 [$12,072,906] to Texas Southern

University;
(4) to the following component institutions of the

Texas Tech University System:

(A) $128,199,988 [$53379546+] to Texas Tech

University;

(B) $43,986,210 [$22:3055642] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center and its branch campuses Texas

Tech University Health Sciences Center at Abilene and Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center at Dallas, allocated as

determined by the board of regents of the system;

(C) $15,250,267 [$6+997,943] to Angelo State

University;

(D) S$16,806,421 [$5-F25243] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center--E1 Paso; and

(E) $10,159,546 [$550825-034] to Midwestern State

University;

(5) $29,920,254 [$345,993.,2290] to the component

institutions of the Texas Woman's University System, allocated as
determined by the board of regents of the system;
(6) to the following component institutions of the

University of Houston System:

11

[P.11]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

(A) $109,0649,047 [$565+3458+685] to the University

of Houston;

(B) $8,249,991 [$34+6495,703] to the University of

Houston—--Victoria;

(C) $14,659,572 [$44959,137] to the University

of Houston—--Clear Lake; [anré]

(D) $21,396,280 [$33-3455+034] to the University

of Houston--Downtown; and

(E) $7,810,013 to the University of Houston

College of Medicine;

(7) to the following component institutions of The

Texas A&M University System:

(A) $24,523,894 [$3E825+339] to Texas A&M

University--Corpus Christi;

(B) $17,294,100 [$7687,534] to Texas A&M

International University;

(C) $15,245,069 [$9+3125+364] to Texas A&M

University--Kingsville;

(D) $16,975,295 [s$7671,155] to West Texas A&M

University;
(E) $19,335,200 [$315459,464] to East Texas A&M

University [Baiversity—=Commexrece]; and
(F) $6,235,848 [$2312-129] to Texas A&M

University--Texarkana; and

(8) S$19,042,738 [$84+662+-500] to the Texas State

Technical College System Administration and the following

component campuses, but not its extension centers or programs:

12

[P.12]



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

(A) Texas State Technical College-Harlingen;

(B) Texas State Technical College--Marshall;

(C) Texas State Technical College--West Texas;

(D) Texas State Technical College--Waco;

(E) Texas State Technical College--Fort Bend
County; [and]

(F) Texas State Technical College--North Texas;
and

(G) Texas State Technical College--East

Williamson County.

SECTION 3. Section 62.021, Education Code, is amended by
adding Subsection (c-1) to read as follows:

(c=1) Each governing board participating in the

distribution of funds as described in this section may in its sole

discretion use the funds to pay the principal and interest of bonds

that were issued under Chapter 55 and the proceeds of which were

spent for a purpose described in Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas

Constitution.

SECTION 4. Section 62.024, Education Code, is amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 62.024. AMOUNT OF ALLOCATION INCREASED. In
accordance with Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas Constitution, for
each state fiscal year beginning with the state fiscal year ending

August 31, 2026 [264+%], the amount of the annual constitutional

appropriation under that subsection is increased to $892,851,716

13

[P.13]



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

H.B. No. 42

+ o hoact+ 1 An o
o oot Ot

S S262 -5 millign |

SECTION 5. Section 62.027(c), Education Code, is amended to
read as follows:

(c) The increase provided by the amendment to Section 62.024
enacted by the 89th [84%h] Legislature, Regular Session, 2025
[2045], in the amount of the appropriation made under Section
17(a), Article VII, Texas Constitution, for each state fiscal year
beginning with the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2026 [2037],
constitutes the increase in accordance with Section 17(a) that the
legislature considers appropriate for the five-year period
beginning September 1, 2025 [2635].

SECTION 6. Section 62.021(e=-2), Education Code, is
repealed.

SECTION 7. The amounts allocated under Section 62.021,
Education Code, as amended by this Act, apply to each state fiscal
year beginning with the state fiscal year beginning September 1,
2025.

SECTION 8. Contingent on the passage and becoming law of
S.B. 2361 or similar legislation of the 89th Legislature, Regular
Session, 2025, relating to the transfer of the University of
Houston--Victoria to The Texas A&M University System, the amounts
allocated to the University of Houston--Victoria under Section
62.021, Education Code, as amended by this Act, are allocated to the
university as transferred to The Texas A&M University System.

SECTION 9. (a) Except as provided by Subsection (b) of
this section, this Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

(b) Sections 4 and 5 of this Act take effect as provided by

14

[P.14]



H.B. No. 42
Subsection (a) of this section only if this Act is approved by a
vote of two-thirds of the membership of each house of the
legislature as required by Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas

Constitution.

15

[P.15]



(@]

~J

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

ADOPTED
MAY 27 ey

A,

Seeretdry of the S:.ndle

. HUEE IO oz w.49

Sub ute the/following for 1 '*.B. No. L&Z/ :

1/\// “%//W/Q(/\—/ c.s._H.B. no. 42~

By:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT
relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional
appropriation to certain agencies and institutions of higher
education and to the permissible uses of that money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Section 62.021, Education Code, is amended by
amending Subsection (a) and adding Subsection (c-1) to read as
follows:

(a) In each state fiscal year beginning with the state
fiscal year ending August 31, 2026 [262%], an eligible institution
is entitled to receive an amount allocated in accordance with this
section from the funds appropriated for that year by Section 17(a),
Article VII, Texas Constitution. The comptroller shall distribute
funds allocated under this subsection only on presentation of a
claim and issuance of a warrant in accordance with Section 403.071,
Government Code. An eligible institution may not present a claim
to be paid from any funds allocated under this subsection before the
delivery of goods or services described in Section 17, Article VII,
Texas Constitution, except for the payment of principal or interest
on bonds or notes or for a payment for a book or other published
library material as authorized by Section 2155.386, Government
Code. The allocation of funds under this subsection is made in
accordance with an equitable formula consisting of the following

elements: space deficit, facilities condition, institutional

89R32952 KJE-D 1

[P.16]



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

complexity, and a separate allocation for the Texas State Technical
College System. The annual amounts allocated by the formula are as
follows:

(1) to the following component institutions of the
University of North Texas System:

(A) $65,142,741 [$384473+304] to the University

of North Texas and its branch campus the University of North Texas

at Frisco, allocated as determined by the board of regents of the

system;
(B) $21,716,116 [$35,581,837] to the University

of North Texas Health Science Center at Fort Worth; and

(C) $7,150,950 [$3,455,644] to the University of

North Texas at Dallas;
(2) to the following component institutions of the

Texas State University System:

(A) §$20,427,341 [812537649] to Lamar

University;

(B) $7,956,305 [$2,630,358] to the Lamax

Institute of Technology;
(C) 85,556,444 [$3,533,301] to Lamar State

College—--Orange;
(D) $6,949,525 [627283,992] to Lamar State

College-~Port Arthur;

(E) $22,817,382 [$18,7874043] to Sam Houston

State University;

(F) §$7,555,972 to Sam Houston State University

College of Osteopathic Medicine;

89R32952 KJE-D 2

[P.17]



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

(G) 857,704,160 [$38+741+064] to Texas State

University;

(H) $4,699,091 [{&3—s2+2165640] to Sul Ross State

University; and

(I) $2,886,904 [{H)—$48715+] to Sul Ross State

University-Rio Grande College;

(3) s$12,750,829 [$12,672,-906] to Texas Southern

University;
(4) to the following component institutions of the

Texas Tech University System:

(A) $82,671,774 [&51,378,461 ] to Texas Tech

University;

(B) $29,075,466 [$2243054642] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center and its branch campuses Texas

Tech University Health Sciences Center at Abilene and Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center at Dallas, allocated as

determined by the board of regents of the system;

(C) $10,250,544 [$6+997943] to Angelo State

University;

(D) $11,548,153 [$544255243] to Texas Tech

University Health Sciences Center--El Paso; and

(E) $7,261,812 [$540824034] to Midwestern State

University;

(5) 819,536,274 [$314,993,229] to the component

institutions of the Texas Woman's University System, allocated as

determined by the board of regents of the system;

(6) to the following component institutions of the

89R32952 KJE-D 3

[P.18]



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

25
26

27

University of Houston System:

(A) 870,708,909 [$56,158,685] to the University

of Houston;

(B) 86,030,405 [$3,649+703] to the University of

Houston--Victoria;
(C) 810,015,183 [$794959,137] to the University
of Houston--Clear Lake; [and]

(D) $14,094,619 [$13,155,034] to the University

of Houston—--Downtown; and

(E) 85,746,678 to the University of Houston

College of Medicine;

(7) to the following component institutions of The
Texas A&M University System:

(A) $16,228,184 [$335825+138] to Texas As&M

University--Corpus Christi;

(B) $11,686,588 [$F7687,534] to Texas A&M

International University;

(C) $10,453,123 [$9-125-30%] to Texas A&M

University—--Kingsville;

(D) $11,465,897 [$74671,355] to West Texas A&M

University;

(E) §£12,812,330 [$3344594,464] to East Texas A&M
University [Baiversity~=Commer<ce]; and

(F) 84,731,552 [e2 221 20] to Texas  A&M

University—--Texarkana; and

(8) 812,993,750 [$8,6624500] to the Texas State

Technical College System Administration and the following

89R32952 KJE-D 4

[P.19]



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

component campuses, but not its extension centers or programs:

(A) Texas State Technical College, a collective

unit in Nolan, Taylor, Brown, and Stephens Counties;

(B) Texas State Technical College--Harrison

County [celtege=Harlingen];
(C) [4B)>] Texas State Technical

College--McLennan County [Cellege==Marshall];
(D) [46)>] Texas State Technical College, a

collective wunit of one or more locations in Ellis County

Loeddege—Tlest-Tesas] ;
(E) [4B)] Texas State Technical College, a

collective unit in Comal and Guadalupe Counties [Cellege==Wace];

(F) [48)] Texas State Technical College--Fort
Bend County; [and]

(G) [+¥)] Texas State Technical College--Denton

County;

(H) Texas State Technical College, a collective

unit of one or more locations in East Williamson County; and

(I) Texas State Technical College in Cameron

County [Seddege==MNeoxrth-Texas].

(c=1) Each governing board participating in the

distribution of funds as described in this section may in its sole

discretion use the funds to pay the principal and interest of bonds

that were issued under Chapter 55 and the proceeds of which were

spent for a purpose described in Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas

Constitution.

SECTION 2. Section 62.024, Education Code, is amended to

89R32952 KJE-D 5

[P.20]



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

read as follows:

Sec. 62.024. AMOUNT OF ALLOCATION INCREASED. 1In
accordance with Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas Constitution, for
each state fiscal year beginning with the state fiscal year ending
August 31, 2026 [263+%], the amount of the annual constitutional

appropriation under that subsection is increased to $590,625,000

{ $393--F5-mitlion]. [Refoxethe state fiscal wear ending-hugust-31,

SECTION 3. Section 62.027(c), Education Code, is amended to
read as follows:

(c) The increase provided by the amendment to Section 62.024
enacted by the 89th [84%hk] Legislature, Regular Session, 2025
(2645], in the amount of the appropriation made under Section
17(a), Article VII, Texas Constitution, for each state fiscal year
beginning with the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2026 [263+%],
constitutes the increase in accordance with Section 17(a) that the
legislature considers appropriate for the five-year period
beginning September 1, 2025 [2835].

SECTION 4. Section 62.021(e=-2), Education Code, is
repealed.

SECTION 5. The amounts allocated under Section 62.021,
Education Code, as amended by this Act, apply to each state fiscal
year beginning with the state fiscal year beginning September 1,
2025.

SECTION 6. Contingent on the passage and becoming law of

S.B. 2361 or similar legislation of the 89th Legislature, Regular

89R32952 KJE-D 6

[P.21]



10
11

12

Session, 2025, relating to the transfer of the University of
Houston--Victoria to The Texas A&M University System, the amounts
allocated to the University of Houston--Victoria under Section
©2.021, Education Code, as amended by this Act, are allocated to the
university as transferred to The Texas A&M University System.

SECTION 7. (a) Except as provided by Subsection (b) of this
section, this Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

(b) Sections 2 and 3 of this Act take effect as provided by
Subsection (a) of this section only if this Act is approved by a
vote of two-thirds of the membership of each house of the
legislature as required by Section 17(a), Article VII, Texas

Constitution.

89R32952 KJE-D 7

[P.22]



LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD
Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 89TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION
May 28, 2025
TO: Honorable Dustin Burrows, Speaker of the House, House of Representatives
FROM: Jerry McGinty, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB42 by Wilson (Relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional appropriation to
certain agencies and institutions of higher education and to the permissible uses of that money.), As
Passed 2nd House

Estimated Two-year Net Impact to General Revenue Related Funds for HB42, As Passed 2nd House: a
negative impact of ($393,750,000) through the biennium ending August 31, 2027.

The bill would make no appropriation but could provide the legal basis for an appropriation of funds to
implement the provisions of the bill.

General Revenue-Related Funds, Five- Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Net Positit\l')e/(N egative) Impact
Year General Revenue Related Funds
2026 ($196,875,000)

2027 ($196,875,000)
2028 ($196,875,000)
2029 ($196,875,000)
2030 ($196,875,000)

All Funds, Five-Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Savings/(Cost) from

General Revenue Fund

Year 1

2026 ($196,875,000)

2027 ($196,875,000)

2028 ($196,875,000)

2029 ($196,875,000)

2030 ($196,875,000)

Fiscal Analysis

The bill would reallocate Higher Education Fund (HEF) appropriations between eligible recipient institutions
and increase the annual constitutional allocation for the HEF from $393,750,000 each fiscal year to
$590,625,000 each fiscal year beginning in fiscal year 2026.

Methodology

The current annual appropriation level for the HEF is $393,750,000. The bill would increase the annual

Page 1 of 2



allocation to $590,625,000, which would result in an annual cost of $196,875,000 from the General Revenue
Fund beginning in fiscal year 2026.

Local Government Impact

No fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies: 304 Comptroller of Public Accounts, 710 Texas A&M University System Administrative and General
Offices, 717 Texas Southern University, 719 Texas State Technical College System Administration, 720
The University of Texas System Administration, 758 Texas State University System, 768 Texas Tech
University System Administration, 769 University of North Texas System Administration, 775 Texas
Woman's University System, 781 Higher Education Coordinating Board, 783 University of Houston
System Administration

LBB Staff: JMc, SD, KK, LBO, CPo, FV, NV

Page 2 of 2









LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD
Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 89TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION
May 13, 2025
TO: Honorable Joan Huffman, Chair, Senate Committee on Finance
FROM: Jerry McGinty. Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB42 by Wilson (Relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional appropriation to

certain agencies and institutions of higher education and to the permissible uses of that money.), As
Engrossed

Estimated Two-year Net Impact to General Revenue Related Funds for HB42, As Engrossed: a negative
impact of ($998.,203,432) through the biennium ending August 31, 2027.

The bill would make no appropriation but could provide the legal basis for an appropriation of funds to
implement the provisions of the bill.

General Revenue-Related Funds, Five- Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Net Positive/(Negative) Impact

Year to

General Revenue Related Funds
2026 {$499.101.716)
2027 ($499.101.716)
2028 ($499.101.716)
2029 ($499.101.710)
2030 ($499.101.716)
All Funds, Five-Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Savings/(Cost) from
Year General Re:zenue Fund
2026 ($499.101.716)
2027 ($499.101.710)
2028 ($499.101.716)
2029 ($499.101.710)
2030 ($499.101.716)

Fiscal Analysis

The bill would reallocate Higher Education Fund (HEF) appropriations between eligible recipient institutions
and increase the annual constitutional allocation for the HEF from $393.750.000 each fiscal year to
$892.851,716 each fiscal year beginning in fiscal year 2026.

If the constitutional amendment proposed by the 89th Legislature, Regular Session, 2025, relating to a

permanent fund to support the capital needs of educational programs offered by the Texas State Technical
College (TSTC) System is approved by the voters, the bill would remove eligibility for HEF funding for the

Page 1 of 2



TSTC System and its campuses and reallocate HEF appropriations between recipient institutions beginning in
fiscal year 2027.

Methodology

The current annual appropriation level for the HEF is $393,750,000. The bill would increase the annual

allocation to $892.851.716, which would result in an annual cost of $499.101,716 from the General Revenue
Fund beginning in fiscal year 2026.

. Local Government Impact

No fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies: 710 Texas A&M University System Administrative and General Offices, 719 Texas State Technical
College System Administration, 720 The University of Texas System Administration, 758 Texas State
University System, 768 Texas Tech University System Administration, 769 University of North Texas
System Administration

LBB Staff: JMc. KK, LBO, CPo, NV

Page 2 of 2









LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD
Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 89TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION

Revision 1
April 24, 2025
TO: Honorable Terry M. Wilson, Chair, House Committee on Higher Education
FROM: Jerry McGinty, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB42 by Wilson (Relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional appropriation to
certain agencies and institutions of higher education and to the permissible uses of that money.), As
Introduced

Estimated Two-year Net Impact to General Revenue Related Funds for HB42, As Introduced: a negative
impact of ($393,750,000) through the biennium ending August 31, 2027.

The bill would make no appropriation but could provide the legal basis for an appropriation of funds to
implement the provisions of the bill.

General Revenue-Related Funds, Five- Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Net Positive/(Negative) Impact
Year to
General Revenue Related Funds

2026 ($196,875,000)
2027 ($196,875,000)
2028 ($196,875,000)
2029 ($196,875,000)
2030 (8196,875,000)

All Funds, Five-Year Impact:

, Probable Savings/(Cost) from
Fiscal

General Revenue Fund
Year 1
2026 ($196,875,000)
2027 ($196,875,000)
2028 ($196,875,000)
2029 ($196,875,000)
2030 ($196,875,000)

Fiscal Analysis

The bill would reallocate Higher Education Fund (HEF) appropriations between eligible recipient institutions
and increase the annual constitutional allocation for the HEF from $393,750,000 each fiscal year to
$590,625,000 each fiscal year beginning in fiscal year 2026.

If the constitutional amendment proposed by the 89th Legislature, Regular Session, 2025, relating to a
permanent fund to support the capital needs of educational programs offered by the Texas State Technical

Page 1 of 2






LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD
Austin, Texas

FISCAL NOTE, 89TH LEGISLATIVE REGULAR SESSION
April 7, 2025
TO: Honorable Terry M. Wilson, Chair, House Committee on Higher Education
FROM: Jerry McGinty, Director, Legislative Budget Board

IN RE: HB42 by Wilson (Relating to the amount and allocation of the annual constitutional appropriation to
certain agencies and institutions of higher education and to the permissible uses of that money.), As
Introduced

Estimated Two-year Net Impact to General Revenue Related Funds for HB42, As Introduced: a negative
impact of ($393,750,000) through the biennium ending August 31, 2027.

The bill would make no appropriation but could provide the legal basis for an appropriation of funds to
implement the provisions of the bill.

General Revenue-Related Funds, Five- Year Impact:

Fiscal Probable Net Positi:/oe/(N egative) Impact
Year General Revenue Related Funds
2026 ($196,875,000)
2027 ($196,875,000)
2028 ($196,875,000)
2029 ($196,875,000)
2030 ($196,875,000)

All Funds, Five-Year Impact:
. Probable Savings/(Cost) from

Fiscal General Revenue Fund
Year 1
2026 ($196,875,000)
2027 ($196,875,000)
2028 ($196,875,000)
2029 ($196,875,000)
2030 ($196,875,000)

Fiscal Analysis

The bill would reallocate Higher Education Fund (HEF) appropriations between eligible recipient institutions
and increase the annual constitutional allocation for the HEF from $393,750,000 each fiscal year to
$590,625,000 each fiscal year beginning in fiscal year 2026.

If the constitutional amendment proposed by the 89th Legislature, Regular Session, 2023, relating to a

permanent fund to support the capital needs of educational programs offered by the Texas State Technical
College (TSTC) System is approved by the voters, the bill would remove eligibility for HEF funding for the

Page 1 of 2



TSTC System and its campuses and reallocate HEF appropriations between recipient institutions beginning in
fiscal year 2027.

Methodology

The current annual appropriation level for the HEF is $393,750,000. The bill would increase the annual
allocation to $590,625,000, which would result in an annual cost of $196,875,000 from the General Revenue
Fund beginning in fiscal year 2026.

Local Government Impact

No fiscal implication to units of local government is anticipated.

Source Agencies: 304 Comptroller of Public Accounts, 710 Texas A&M University System Administrative and General
Offices, 717 Texas Southern University, 719 Texas State Technical College System Administration, 720
The University of Texas System Administration, 758 Texas State University System, 768 Texas Tech
University System Administration, 769 University of North Texas System Administration, 781 Higher
Education Coordinating Board, 783 University of Houston System Administration

LBB Staff: JMc, FV, LBO, CPo, NV

Page 2 of 2




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
     Font: TimesNewRoman,Bold;TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT 12.0 point
     Origin: bottom right
     Offset: horizontal 18.00 points, vertical 18.00 points
     Colour: Default (black)
     Prefix text: '[P.'
     Suffix text: ']'
      

        
     D:20250528114259
      

        
     1
     0
     ]
     BR
     [P.
     1
     1
     1
     1
     1
     1
     TimesNewRoman,Bold;TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
     1
     0
     0
     912
     452
    
     0
     1
     R0
     12.0000
            
                
         Both
         1
         AllDoc
         7
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     18.0000
     18.0000
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus5
     Quite Imposing Plus 5.3n
     Quite Imposing Plus 5
     1
      

        
     21
     22
     21
     b0b541e4-ecc7-4a6b-9cb0-da532a6982d2
     22
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





